

No. 16-1279

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

OUR COUNTRY HOME ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE FINAL DECISION OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT
(No. 7688-14; SPECIAL TRIAL JUDGE LEWIS R. CARLUZZO)**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

CAROLINE D. CIRAOLLO

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DIANA L. ERBSEN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG

(202) 514-3361

MICHAEL J. HAUNGS

(202) 514-4343

JENNIFER M. RUBIN

(202) 307-0524

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	iv
Statement regarding oral argument.....	xi
Glossary	xii
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the issue.....	3
Statement of the case	4
A. Procedural background.....	4
B. Factual background	4
1. Our Country Home’s participation in the Sterling Benefit Plan.....	4
2. Administrative proceedings.....	5
a. Examination and Appeals proceedings related to the reporting penalty.....	6
b. Issuance of the deficiency notice regarding income tax and accuracy-related penalties	10
3. Tax Court proceedings.....	11
a. Appeal of determination in CDP proceeding related to the reporting penalty.....	11
b. Deficiency proceedings in related income tax cases	14
Summary of argument	16
Argument:	
I. This appeal has been rendered moot by the collateral estoppel effects of final decisions entered in related income-tax cases while this appeal was pending.....	20
Standard of review	20

	Page
A. Where, as here, a case has become moot while on appeal, this Court lacks jurisdiction	20
B. Because collateral estoppel would bar Our Country Home from arguing the only challenges raised in its CDP and Tax Court petitions, this appeal is moot.....	21
II. In the alternative, this Court should hold that Our Country Home was barred by I.R.C. § 6330 from challenging its underlying tax liability in its CDP hearing.....	30
Standard of review	30
A. Congress created CDP proceedings to give certain procedural safeguards to taxpayers facing administrative collection	31
B. I.R.C. § 6330(c)(4)(A) precluded Our Country Home from challenging its underlying tax liability in its CDP proceeding because that issue was raised and considered at a prior administrative hearing at which Our Country Home participated meaningfully	34
C. I.R.C. § 6330(c)(2)(B) precluded Our Country Home from challenging its underlying tax liability in its CDP proceeding because Our Country Home had an opportunity to dispute its tax liability — in its prior Appeals hearing	37
1. I.R.C. § 6330(c)(2)(B) and the associated regulation should be evaluated under the <i>Chevron</i> framework	38
2. Because Section 6330(c)(2)(B) is ambiguous, this Court should defer to Treasury’s reasonable interpretation of the statute in Treas. Reg. § 301.6330-1(e)(3) Q&A-E2.....	42

	Page
a. Section 6330(c)(2)(B) does not unambiguously apply only to a prior judicial opportunity to dispute liability	43
b. Treas. Reg. § 301.6330-1(e)(3) reasonably interprets Section 6330(c)(2)(B) as meaning that opportunities to participate in Appeals proceedings are “opportunities to dispute” liability	50
D. Because Our Country Home failed to raise any issues other than as to liability (which it was precluded from challenging), the Office of Appeals properly sustained the levy action.	63
Conclusion.....	64
Certificate of compliance	65
Certificate of service	66
Statutory and regulatory addendum	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Adair v. Sherman</i> , 230 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>B&B Hardware v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015).....	22, 28
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. United States</i> , 142 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 1998).....	43, 45
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	42
<i>Blonder-Tongue Lab. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	28
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	58
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	38, 39
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993).....	21
<i>Carter v. Commissioner</i> , 746 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>CFTC v. Worth Bullion GP, Inc.</i> , 717 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington, Tex., v. FCC</i> , — U.S. —, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	41
<i>Coleman v. Commissioner</i> , 16 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Coleman v. Donahoe</i> , 667 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948)	22
<i>Dalton v. Commissioner</i> , 682 F.3d 149 (1st Cir. 2012)	32, 34, 60
<i>Deposit Bank v. Bd. of Councilmen of City of Frankfort</i> , 191 U.S. 499 (1903)	29-30

Cases (cont.):	Page(s)
<i>Estate of Quick v. Commissioner</i> , 110 T.C. 440 (1998)	14
<i>Evers v. Astrue</i> , 536 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2008)	20-21
<i>Exelon Gen. Co. v. Local 15, Int’l B’hood of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , 676 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002)	57
<i>Federated Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	29
<i>Fifty Below Sales & Marketing, Inc. v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 828 (8th Cir. 2007)	33-34, 60
<i>Firishchak v. Holder</i> , 636 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960)	58
<i>Goza v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 176 (2000)	39
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	45-48
<i>Hassel Family Chiropractic v. Commissioner</i> , 368 F. App’x 695 (8th Cir. 2010) (unpublished; <i>per curiam</i>)	52
<i>Independent Trust Corp. v. Stewart Info. Servs. Corp.</i> , 665 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Kindred v. Commissioner</i> , 454 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2006)	30, 31
<i>King v. Commissioner</i> , — F.3d —, 2016 WL 3916013 (7th Cir. 2016)	38
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	43
<i>Lewis v. Commissioner</i> , 128 T.C. 48 (2007)	44, 45, 52, 60
<i>Lindstrom v. United States</i> , 510 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2007)	40
<i>Living Care Alternatives of Utica, Inc., v. United States</i> , 411 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2005)	34, 60

Cases (cont.):	Page(s)
<i>Local 322, Allied Indus. Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. Johnson Controls, Inc., Globe Battery Div.</i> , 969 F.2d 290 (7th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Lopez-Elias v. Reno</i> , 209 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Res. v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	38, 42
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	57
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	22
<i>Murphy Expl. & Prod. Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 252 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir.), modified on other grounds on denial of reh'g, 270 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Murphy v. Commissioner</i> , 469 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2006).....	34, 60
<i>Nash Miami Motors, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 358 F.2d 636 (5th Cir. 1966).....	58
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	56
<i>NetCoalition v. S.E.C.</i> , 715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>Oliver v. Commissioner</i> , T.C.M. 1997-84 (1997).....	14
<i>Our Country Home Enters., Inc., v. Commissioner</i> , 145 T.C. No. 1 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peretz v. Sims</i> , 662 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Pharmacia & Upjohn Co. v. Mylan Pharms., Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Porter v. Commissioner</i> , 130 T.C. 115 (2008).....	54
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Calif. Tax-Free Trust</i> , — U.S. —, 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	57
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	36, 52

Cases (cont.):	Page(s)
<i>Ross ex rel Ross v. Bd. of Educ. of Township High Sch. Dist. 211</i> , 486 F.3d 279 (7th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Ruggiero v. United States</i> , 242 F.R.D. 437 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	35
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env. Protection</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	47
<i>Schellong v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 805 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Semtek Int’l, Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	21
<i>Shaffer v. Commissioner</i> , 55 F. App’x 532 (10th Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Shweika v. Dept. of Homeland Sec.</i> , 723 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>Smith v. Commissioner</i> , 133 T.C. 424 (2009).....	59
<i>Square D. Co. & Subs. v. Commissioner</i> , 438 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2006).....	42, 51
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	23
<i>Trustees of the Chicago Truck Drivers, Helpers, & Warehouse Workers Union (Ind.) Pension Fund v. Leaseway Transp. Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 1996).....	35, 36
<i>Tutun v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 568 (1926).....	58
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 785 F.3d 1365 (10th Cir. 2015).....	47
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	29
<i>United States v. National Bank of Commerce</i> , 472 U.S. 713 (1985).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 944 F. Supp. 646 (N.D. Ill. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 153 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 1998).....	55
<i>Van Fossen v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2000-163, 2000 WL 637458 (2000).....	39

Cases (cont.):	Page(s)
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	57
<i>Wilson v. O’Leary</i> , 895 F.2d 378 (7th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., v. Schober</i> , 366 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Worldwide Street Preachers’ Fellowship v. Peterson</i> , 388 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Yari v. Commissioner</i> , 143 T.C. 157 (2014), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 14-73914 (9th Cir.).....	62

Statutes:

11 U.S.C. § 505.....	57
----------------------	----

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 419.....	25
§ 419A.....	25
§ 6011.....	6, 25
§ 6201.....	31
§ 6203.....	31
§ 6212-14	58-59
§ 6301.....	31
§ 6303.....	31
§ 6320.....	32-34
§ 6321.....	31
§ 6322.....	31
§ 6330.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6331.....	32
§§ 6331 to 6340.....	32
§ 6662.....	10
§ 6662A	10, 15, 24, 27
§ 6707A	<i>passim</i>
§ 7401-03	32
§ 7402.....	57
§ 7403.....	57
§ 7421.....	58

Statutes (cont): **Page(s)**

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 7422.....	58
§ 7442.....	2
§ 7482.....	3
§ 7483.....	3
§ 7502.....	2
§ 7805(a)	38, 42

Internal Revenue Service Reform & Restructuring Act, Pub. L. No. 105-206, 112 Stat. 685 (1998)	xii, 32-33, 53
---	----------------

Regulations:

Treasury Regulation (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.6011-4	15
§ 301.6330-1	<i>passim</i>
§ 301.7502-1	2

Notice 2007-83, 2007-2 C.B.....	15, 25-26
---------------------------------	-----------

Rules:

Federal Rule of Evidence:

201	5
-----------	---

Tax Court Rules:

22	2
39	14
121	11
161	2, 13
162	2, 13

Legislative History: **Page(s)**

H. Conf. Rep. No. 105-599, <i>reprinted in</i> 1998-3 C.B. 747 (1998).....	45
S. Rep. No. 105-174, <i>reprinted in</i> 1998-3 C.B. 537 (1998)	45
144 Cong. Rec. S4147 (May 4, 1998).....	53

Restatements of the law and treatises:

Restatement (2d) of Judgments:

§ 13.....	30
§ 27.....	22
Wright, et al, 18 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4425 (2d ed. 2016)	23
Wright, et al, 18A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4433 (2d ed. 2016)....	29, 30
